REPORTED CONSTANT PERIMETER
(1)

18.6%19.4% 18.3% 19.0%19.4% 19.4%

24

1H 2019 - Financial snapshot
1Q 18

Pro
Forma

2Q 18
Pro

Forma

1H 18
Pro

Forma
1Q 19 2Q 19 1H 19

Var %
1H 19 vs

1H 18

Net revenue 122.6   136.1   258.7   141.8   149.2   291.1   12.5%

18.7   22.4   41.1   20.4   25.6   46.0   11.9%

15.2% 16.5% 15.9% 14.4% 17.1% 15.8%

20.3   26.5   46.7   22.7   27.7   50.4   7.8%

16.5% 19.4% 18.1% 16.0% 18.6% 17.3%

10.9   14.2   25.1   5.3   9.3   14.6   (42.0%)

8.9% 10.4% 9.7% 3.7% 6.2% 5.0%

(1.6) 1.9 0.2 (3.3) 0.1 (3.2)  (1458.0%)

 (1.3%) 1.4% 0.1%  (2.3%) 0.1%  (1.1%)

As at
Mar 31,

2018

As at
Jun 30,

2018

As at
Mar 31,

2019

As at
Jun 30,

2019

119.1   131.2   132.1   141.0

87   87   84   85

428.3   434.6   484.9   486.2

€ / ml

NWC

NWC days

Net financial position

€ / ml

% margin

Net result

% margin

EBIT

% margin

Adjusted EBITDA

% margin

EBITDA

25

1H 2019 Financial results – P&L

Thousands of €
1Q

2018
Pro Forma

2Q
2018

1H
2018

Pro Forma

1Q
2019

2Q
2019

1H
2019

Delta
1H2019 vs

1H2018

Net revenue 122,618 136,097 258,715 141,817 149,239 291,056 32,341

Change in invent. of finish. and semi-fin. products 6,965 4,943 11,909 7,132 5,665 12,797
Other operating income 747 1,016 1,763 1,354 491 1,844
Work performed by the Group and capitalised 995 1,910 2,905 994 1,331 2,325
Costs for raw materials (59,103) (65,133) (124,235) (69,037) (66,935) (135,972)
Costs for services (24,871) (27,704) (52,575) (27,656) (29,063) (56,720)
Personnel expense (25,350) (25,521) (50,870) (30,660) (31,517) (62,177)
Other operating expense (3,206) (3,032) (6,239) (2,544) (3,633) (6,177)
Impairment (139) (167) (306) (1,018) 10 (1,009)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 18,656 22,410 41,066 20,381 25,587 45,968 4,902

Amortization and depreciation (7,724) (8,217) (15,941) (15,115) (16,290) (31,405) (15,465)

Operating profit 10,933 14,193 25,126 5,265 9,297 14,562 (10,563)

Financial income 1,946 5,585 7,531 4,049 1,214 5,263
Financial expense (11,024) (14,314) (25,338) (9,899) (8,673) (18,573)

Net financial expense (9,078) (8,729) (17,807) (5,850) (7,459) (13,309) 4,497

Profit before taxation 1,855 5,464 7,319 (585) 1,838 1,253

Income taxes (3,477) (3,608) (7,086) (2,687) (1,728) (4,415) 2,671

Profit (loss) for the period (1,622) 1,855 233 (3,272) 110 (3,162) (3,394)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) - ADJUSTED 20,260 26,468 46,728 22,652 27,738 50,390 3,661

EBITDA ADJUSTED % on Net revenue 16.5% 19.4% 18.1% 16.0% 18.6% 17.3%

Profit for the period excluding PPA 233 4,378 4,145

26

144.5
173.4

39.8

36.9
46.6

56.619.7

19.4

8.2

8.8

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

6M 2018 6M 2019

€ ml

Europe Asia Latin and… Oceania Africa

144.5
174.2

39.8

37.1
46.6

52.319.7

19.2
8.2

8.3

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

6M 2018 6M 2019

€ ml

Europe Asia Latin and North America Oceania South Africa

AT COSTANT FX RATE 2018

+12.5%258.7 291.1

REPORTED

+14.1%258.7 295.3

1H 2019 Financial results – P&L – Net revenues

BREAKDOWN by GEOGRAPHIC AREA

27

1.6 3.5

106.9
118.8

9.4
13.6

53.3

57.1
4.5

4.4

75.9

89.6
7.2

8.3

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

[…]

94%

3%
1% 2%

EURO GBP USD OTHER

3%

97%

FIXED FLOATING

Gross financial debt composition as of June 30, 2019

Entity Issue date Maturity Type Currency Coupon
30 June, 2019

€ million
Drawn

As % of total

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Senior Bond EUR Euribor 3M+3.50% 455.0 93.6%
Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Revolving Credit Facility EUR / GBP Euribor / Libor GBP 3M+2.50% 13.4 2.8%
Guala Closures Mexico 2017 2023 Bank loan USD n.a. 6.9 1.4%
Guala Closures DGS Poland n.a. n.a. Bank overdraft PLN Wibor 1M 3.7 0.8%
Guala Closures India 2017 2019 Bank loan and bank overdraft INR 8.50% 2.7 0.6%
Guala Closures Argentina 2015 2020 Bank loan ARS n.a. 0.5 0.1%
Guala Closures do Brasil 2017 2020 Bank loan BRL n.a. 0.1 0.0%
Guala Closures Chile 2017 2020 Bank loan CLP 7.56% 0.5 0.1%
Accrued interests 2019 2019 Interests EUR n.a. 3.5 0.7%
Total financial debt 486.4 100.0%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Transaction costs on BOND and RCF EUR n.a. (13.0)
Total gross financial debt 473.4

33

Thousands of € 1Q 2Q 1H 1Q 2Q 1H

2018
Pro Forma

2018
Pro Forma

2018
Pro Forma

2019 2019 2019

Opening net financial indebtedness (552,513) (428,253) (552,513) (459,509) (484,920) (459,509)

Opening net cash from Space4 (net of the acquisition) 145,666 - 145,666 - - -

Initial Impact of IFRS 16 accounting - - - (16,962) - (16,962)

A) Opening net financial indebtedness Pro Forma (406,848) (428,253) (406,848) (476,471) (484,920) (476,471)

B) Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 1,855 5,463 7,318 (585) 1,838 1,253

Amortization and depreciation 7,724 8,217 15,941 15,115 16,290 31,405

Net finance costs 9,078 8,729 17,807 5,850 7,459 13,309

Change in:

  Receivables, payables and inventory (9,954) (12,852) (22,806) (5,062) (9,349) (14,411)

  Other (4,343) (1,111) (5,454) 725 1,835 2,559

  VAT and indirect tax assets/liabilities (2,493) 828 (1,665) (1,064) (161) (1,225)

Income taxes paid (5,198) (5,386) (10,584) (4,685) (3,403) (8,088)

TOTAL B) (3,332) 3,888 557 10,295 14,508 24,803

C) Cash flows used in investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (10,058) (7,113) (17,171) (7,932) (7,667) (15,599)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangibles 10 163 173 57 15 72

Right of Use asset increase - - - - (430) (430)
Change in non-current assets classified as held for sale 2,130 2,130

Deferred payment on acquisition of Axiom Propack Ltd (India) (554) - (554)

TOTAL C) (10,048) (4,820) (14,868) (8,429) (8,082) (16,511)

D) Cash flows used in financing activities

Acquisition of non-controlling interest in Guala Closures Argentina - (57) (57) - - -
Financial income and expense (7,583) (7,728) (15,311) (5,618) (5,389) (11,007)

Payment of transaction cost on Bond and RCF - - - (483) - (483)

Change in fair value of Market Warrants 1,000 3,000 4,000 77 (775) (697)

Derivatives and other financial items (341) 203 (139) (823) (658) (1,482)

Dividends paid (1,181) (2,262) (3,443) (3,137) (1,162) (4,299)

Effect of exchange rate fluctuation 79 1,385 1,464 (331) 242 (89)

TOTAL D) (8,026) (5,459) (13,485) (10,315) (7,743) (18,057)

E) Net cash flow used in the year (B+C+D) (21,405) (6,391) (27,797) (8,449) (1,317) (9,765)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (428,253) (434,644) (434,644) (484,920) (486,236) (486,236)

1H 2019 Financial results – Cash flow statement(1)

(1)
As change of NFP

34

Trade receivables 102.4 98.9 112.1 115.0 102.8 105.1 113.2

Inventories 82.7 95.1 97.6 94.8 93.3 103.2 111.9

Trade payables
Guala Closures

(71.7) (71.2) (75.6) (66.7) (71.3) (76.2) (84.1)

NWC value Guala
Closures

113.5 122.9 134.1 143.0 124.7 132.1 141.0

Trade payables
Space4

(4.5) (3.8) (2.9) -   -   -   -

NWC value Total 109.0 119.1 131.2 143.0 124.7 132.1 141.0

Trade receivables 63 73 74 75 63 67 68